- Sec. 2. The commissioner of administration shall cause the lands to be surveyed and appraised by not less than three appraisers, at least two of whom shall be residents of Ramsey county. Each appraiser shall before entering upon the duties of his office take and subscribe an oath that he will faithfully and impartially discharge his duties as appraiser according to the best of his ability and that he is not interested directly or indirectly in any of the lands to be appraised, which oath shall be attached to the report of such appraisal. The lands agreed to be conveyed shall be sold for not less than the appraised value thereof, plus the cost of the survey and appraisal.
  - Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 27, 1974.

## CHAPTER 304—S.F.No.3422 [Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; authorizing the board of county commissioners to issue general obligation bonds for the costs of architectural and professional services in the construction of an adult detention, and juvenile center, and security treatment facility at St. Paul-Ramsey hospital.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY; ADULT DETENTION AND JUVE-NILE CENTER; BONDS. The board of county commissioners of Ramsey county is authorized to sell general obligation bonds of the county in an amount not to exceed \$500,000 for the costs of architectural and professional services in the construction of an adult detention, and juvenile center, in addition to a security treatment facility at St. Paul-Ramsey hospital.
- Sec. 2. The board of county commissioners shall pledge its full faith and credit and taxing powers for the payment of such bonds and interest thereon, and issue and secure the same in one or more series in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except that no election shall be required.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 27, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout